KLUuWER LAW INTERNATIONAL

INTERNATIONAL BANKING AND FINANCE LAW SERIES

Structured Finance

On from the Credit Crunch - The Road

to Recovery

Jan Job de Vries Robbé

(=) Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



KLUWER LAW INTERNATIONAL

Structured Finance

On from the Credit Crunch - The Road to Recovery

Jan Job de Vries Robbé

@ Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business

AUSTIN  BOSTON  CHICAGO  NEW YORK  THE NETHERLANDS



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn
The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, Inc.

7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw @turpin-distribution.com

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-2787-7

© 2009 Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,

without prior written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions
Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA.

E-mail: permissions @kluwerlaw.com

Printed in Great Britain.



Structured Finance



International Banking and Finance Law Series

VOLUME 10

Series Editors
Joseph J. Norton
SMU Dedman School of Law, Dallas
Ross P. Buckley
Professor of Law, University of New South Wales, Sydney
Douglas W. Arner
Asian Institute of International Financial Law, University of Hong Kong

Advisory Board
P. Wood (Chair), CCLS and Allen & Overy, London
W. Blair, QC, CCLS and 3 Verulam Buildings, Gray’s Inn, London
L. Buchheit, Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton, New York
M. Dassesse, McKenna & Cuneo, Brussels
S. Gannon, Hong Kong Monetary Authority
B. Geva, Osgoode Hall, York University, Toronto
A. Halkyard, University of Hong Kong
N. Horn, University of Cologne
A. Itzikowitz, Edward Nathan Sonnerbergs and University of the Witwatersrand,
Johannesburg
H. Kanda, University of Tokyo
R. Lastra, CCLS, London
S. Seigel, NYU Law School, New York
M. Steinberg, SMU Dedman School of Law, Dallas
Z. Zhou, Shanghai University of Finance and Economics

Editorial Review Board

Executive Editors

G.A. Walker, CCLS, London

C. Hadjiemmanuil, London School of Economics and Political Science
J. Winn, Microsoft Center, University of Washington, Seattle
B. Hsu, Asian Institute of International Financial Law, University of Hong Kong
Associate Editors
C. Olive, SMU Institute of International Banking & Finance and Bracewell &
Guiliani, Dallas
W. Wang, Fudan University, Shanghai
M. Yokoi-Arai, CCLS, London

The titles published in this series are listed at the end of this volume.



List of Abbreviations

ABCP Asset-Backed Commercial Paper

ABS Asset-Backed securities

AET Automatic Early Termination

AFMA Australian Financial Market Association
AMC Asset Management Company

ARES Association for Real Estate Securitization
ART Alternative risk transfer

BBA British Banker’s Association

BIS Bank for International Settlement

BMA Bond Market Association

CBIC Covered Bond Investor Council

CCP Central Clearing Counterparty

CDO Collateralized Debt Obligation

CDPC Credit Derivative Product Company

CDS Credit Default Swaps

CDX Credit Default Index

CESR Committee of European Securities Regulation
CFETS China Foreign Exchange Trade System

CFO Collateralized Fund Obligation

CITIC China International Trust and Investment Company
CLO Collateralized Loan Obligation

CMBX Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities Index
CPDO Constant Proportion Debt Obligations

CPPI Constant Proportion Portfolio Insurance



XX

CRE
CSA
DA
DPR
DTCC
ECB
EONIA
ESF
FASB
FSA
GKO

HKMA
HKU-REIS
ICBC
ICMA
IIFM
I0OSCO
IRCEA
ISDA
ISLA
KAMCO
LIBA
LIBOR
LMA
LSS
MAC
MBS
NAFMII

NAIC
NCREIF
NDF
NPA
NPL
NYSID
OECD

OFHEO-
OwWD
PCS
PILN

List of Abbreviations

Commercial Real Estate

Credit Support Annex

Distressed Assets

Diversified Payment Rights

Depository Trust Clearing Commission
European Central Bank

Euro Overnight Index Average

European Securitization Forum

Financial Accounting Standards Board

Financial Services Authority

Gosudarstvennoe Kratkosrochnoe Obyazatelstvo
(Short-term Bonds issued by the state of Russia in the
mid-1990s)

Hong Kong Monetary Authority

Hong Kong Real Estate Index Series
International and Commercial Bank of China
International Capital Market Association
International Islamic Financial Market
International Organization of Securities Commission
Interest Rate and Currency Exchange Agreement
International Swaps and Derivatives Association
International Securities Lending Association
Korea Asset Management Corporation

London Investment Banking Association
London Interbank Offered Rate

Loan Market Association

Leveraged Senior Swap

Material Adverse Change

Mortgage Backed Securities

National Association of Financial Market Institutional
Investors

National Association of Insurance Commissioners
National Council of Real Estate Fiduciaries

Non Deliverable Forward

Non-Performing Assets

Non-performing Loans

New York State Insurance Department
Organization for Economic Cooperation and
Development

Office of federal housing Enterprise Oversight
Originate-Warehouse Distribute

Property Claim Services

Property Index-Linked Note



List of Abbreviations

REIT
RMBS
ROPA
RPX
SEC
SG
SIFMA
SIvV
SMART
SME
SpC
SPT
SPV
SWIFT

TRS
UCITS

UKRPI
USA
VAT
WFP
WRMA

XX1

Real Estate Investment Trusts

Residential Mortgage Backed Securities
Real Assets and Other Properties Acquired
Residential Property Index

Securities and Exchange Commission
Societé Générale

Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association
Structured Investment Vehicle

SuperFirst Mortgage Receivable Transaction
Small and Medium Enterprises

Special Purpose Company

Special Purpose Trust

Special Purpose vehicle

Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial
Telecommunication

Total Return Swap

Undertakings for Collective Investment in
Transferable Securities

UK Retail Price Index

Uniform Settlement Agreement

Value Added Tax

World Food Program

Weather Risk Management Association



About the Authors

Jan Job de Vries Robbé is senior counsel at the Netherlands Development
Bank FMO. His experience in international finance has been earned in private
practice in top-tier law firms in both the Netherlands and Australia, as well as
through service as in-house counsel in investment banking in both countries. Jan
Job lectures on securitization, derivatives and development finance at the univer-
sities of Amsterdam, Melbourne and Sydney. He has published extensively on
financial law and practice, most recently with Securitization Law and Practice
in the Face of the Credit Crunch and three edited books on securitization published
between 2005 and 2007. Jan Job also has a keen interest in microfinance. More
information on his work is available at <www.jjdevriesrobbe.com>.

Contributors

Paul U. Ali is an Associate Professor in the Faculty of Law, University of
Melbourne, and a member of the Faculty’s Centre for Corporate Law and Secu-
rities Regulation. Prior to becoming an academic, Paul was for several years a
lawyer specializing in structured finance and securitization law in Sydney. He has
published widely on banking and finance law, securitization, and structured
finance, and is also a consultant with RiskMetrics Group, Melbourne, and a mem-
ber of the Personal Property Securities Review Consultative Group appointed by
the Australian government. Paul wrote this book’s sections on equity derivatives
and mortality derivatives, as well as part of the section on weather derivatives.

Esteban C. Buljevich is a senior partner at the firm of Pastoriza Eviner Cangueiro
Ruiz Buljevich Abogados in Buenos Aires, Argentina; Analia I. Cascone is an
associate at the same law firm. Both Esteban and his firm have extensive experi-
ence working with multilateral, bilateral and other international financial institu-
tions, as well as international commercial banks. They have contributed to a wide



XX1v About the Authors

variety of securitization and structured finance transactions, as well as non-
performing loans (NPLs) and distressed assets deals, in Latin America and
other parts of the world. He has co-authored the book Project Financing and
the International Financial Markets, published by Kluwer Academic Publishers
in the United States in 1990, and is also the author and editor of Cross-Border Debt
Restructurings: Innovative Solutions for Creditors, Borrowers and Sovereigns,
published by Euromoney Books in England in 2005. In addition, he participated
in and contributed to the publication of the book Project Finance: Selected Issues
in Choice of Law, published by Euromoney Books in England in 1996. He has also
written numerous articles and publications for local and international magazines
relating to areas of his business and legal expertise. He participates in numerous
trainings, seminars and conferences, both locally and internationally, organized by
different magazines, governmental and non-governmental institutes, and organi-
zations. Esteban and Analia co-authored this book’s section on the securitization
of NPLs.

Paul Kruger is widely recognized as one of the leading lawyers in Asia; he is a
partner in and head of the finance group of Linklaters in Tokyo. Paul specializes in
structured finance and real estate transactions, including acting for arrangers of
asset-backed and commercial mortgage-backed securities (CMBS) issues and real
estate purchasers, vendors and lenders. Since the early 1990s, he has been at the
forefront of the development of the Asian structured finance market, having
worked on a number of the region’s most innovative and complex transactions.

Mary Matson is counsel and head of Linklaters’ securitization practice in Hong
Kong. She specializes in structured finance, acting for arrangers, originators and
trustees in the securitization of various Asian assets in Hong Kong, Thailand,
Korea, Taiwan and other parts of Asia. She has significant experience in the
acquisition and disposal of financial assets, as well as in other general banking
areas, including project financing, asset finance transactions and bilateral and
syndicated financings.

Edith Au-Yeung is counsel specializing in capital markets for Linklaters in
Tokyo. She practices in the area of structured finance, with a particular focus
on structured lending, credit derivatives and securitisation across the Asia region —
including, Japan, Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan, the Philippines and Singapore. She
has extensive experience in advising originators and arrangers on various off-
balance sheet and capital relief transactions. Recently, she advised Citigroup on
a global asset-backed securities issuance programme involving corporate receiv-
ables which was named a Structured Finance and Securitisation Deal of the Year by
the magazine Australasian Legal Business in 2007.



Foreword

In the wake of the credit crunch, ‘structured finance’ has become a dirty word,
linked to bailed-out investment banks and overpaid executives. Meanwhile, parti-
cipants in the financial markets have gone back to basics. Many structured finance
instruments, including securitizations, derivatives and other structured products,
are facing intense scrutiny from various directions, including regulators and super-
visors. In some instances, markets have come to a grinding halt. Nevertheless, a
book on structured finance is warranted.

This book serves a dual purpose. First, it continues the analysis of structured
finance, and in this sense complements and updates my previous book Securitiza-
tion Law and Practice in the Face of the Credit Crunch, with plenty of focus on
derivatives. Where possible, it takes a step back to take stock and assess the lessons
learnt. Second, it illustrates ways in which structured finance may well facilitate
the road to recovery. This may appear ironic to some, due to the perception that
structured finance was part of the problems that led to the credit crunch. But the
advantages of structured finance may well ease the effects of the current economic
environment. Example structures and actual deals are discussed and analyzed with
this in mind.

The financial markets move towards a more regulated supervisory environ-
ment, and, more than ever, investors seek to obtain recourse from the deep pockets
of the likes of rating agencies, arrangers and others. This has led to a series of court
cases, of which the relevant are included. Please note that this book is not intended
to rewrite financial law, but rather to use case law and structured transactions as an
illustration of the practical concerns faced by market participants in structured
products and how to solve these issues going forward.

Jan Job de Vries Robbé, The Hague, April 2009



Summary of Contents

List of Abbreviations Xix
About the Authors xxiii
Foreword : XXV
PART 1

Legal Fallout from the Credit Crunch 1
Chapter 1

The Credit Crunch 3
Chapter 2

The Response 33
PART 11

Structured Finance Products 69
Chapter 3

Preparation and Due Diligence 71
Chapter 4

Securitization Products 77
Chapter 5

Alternative Products 117



vi Summary of Contents

PART III
Derivative Products 129
Chapter 6
Derivatives Overview 131
Chapter 7
ISDA Documentation 137
Chapter 8
Derivative Products 195

Index 305



Table of Contents

List of Abbreviations

About the Authors

Foreword

PART I

Legal Fallout from the Credit Crunch

Chapter 1

The Credit Crunch
| Facts and Relevance

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17

Credit Crunch

Credit Bubble

Subprime Crisis

Role of the Securitization Market
Regulatory Environment

Slice and Dice

Spillover Effect

Monolines

Wrap

Timing of Payment

Disputes

Wholesale Mortgage Banks
Structured Investment Vehicles
Banks and SIVs

Structure

SIV Litigation

Orion Finance

xix

xxiii

XXV

S OXPAUN DD WWW

— — — p— p— p— o f—
AN UNHAWLWWN -



viii

1.18
1.19
1.20
1.21
1.22
1.23
1.24
1.25
1.26
1.27

Cheyne Finance
Whistlejacket Capital

Credit Derivative Product Companies

Lehman Brothers

AIG

CDOs

Litigation

Interbank Lending Breakdown
Mainstream Banks

Sovereigns

II Blame Game

1.28
1.29
1.30
1.31
1.32
1.33

1.34

Chapter 2

Blame Game

Causes

Securitization?

Subprime Mortgage Crisis
Lax Underwriting

Complexity and (Lack of) Due
Diligence

Credit Derivatives?

The Response

2.01

Introduction

)| The Effect on Structured Finance

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07

Introduction

Securitization Generally
Retained Transactions
Example Retained Transaction
CDOs

Alternatives

II  The Response

2.08
2.09
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14

Industry Response
Regulators

Liquidity

Further ECB Action
Capital Adequacy
Transparency
Government Support

III Rating Agencies

2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19

Rating Agencies

Systemic Risk

Criticism of Rating Agencies
Conflict of Interest

Changes in Methodology

Table of Contents

18
19
20
21
23
23
24
26
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30

30
31

33
33
33
33
34
34
35
36
37
37
37
39
39
40
41
42
43
44
44
44
45
45
47



Table of Contents

2.20
2:21
222
2.23
224
2.25
2.26
2.27

Errors in Risk Models
Lack of Transparency
Regulatory Response
Regulatory Action
Rating Agency Response
Rating Agency Liability
Lawsuits

Counterparty Risk

IV Investors’ Attempts to Recoup Losses

2.28
229
2.30
2.31
2.32
2.33
2.34
235
2.36
2.37
2.38
2.39

Overview
Misrepresentation
Remedies

Negligence

Change of Circumstances
KIKO

Minibonds

Health Warnings
Torquay

Advisory Duty of Care
Pre-Action Disclosure
Supervisory Liability

V  Impact on Documentation

2.40
241
242
243
244
2.45
2.46

Documentation

Practical Considerations
Simplicity

Market Flex

Material Adverse Change
Market Disruption
Yank-a-Bank

VI Developments in Structured Finance

2.47
248

2.49 Legal Opinions in Emerging Markets

PART II

Overview
No Action Clauses

Structured Finance Products

Chapter 3

Preparation and Due Diligence

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05

Preparation

Originator Due Diligence
Due Diligence Questionnaire
Best Practices

Structured Finance Products

X

48
49
49
50
o1
51
52
52
53
53
53
54
54
35
55
56
57
58
60
61
62
62
62
63
63

65
66
66
66

67

69

71
71
72
73
74
75



X

Chapter 4

Securitization Products

II

III

4.01
4.02
4.03

Overview
Guarantee
ABS

Future Flow Securitization

4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

Future Flow
DPR

Assets

Drivers
General Risks
Legal Risks
Structure
Differences
DPRs in Detail
Payment Order
Depositary Bank
Originator
Due Diligence
Opinions

Securitization of Pools of NPLs and Single DAs

4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
4.31
4.32

Introduction

What Are the So-Called NPLs?

FAS 157

Classification

Distressed Assets

Non-performing Loans

Causes of NPLs

Effects of NPLs

NPL Resolution Methods
Securitization of NPLs

Advantages and Disadvantages
Structure of an NPL Securitization Deal
Existing Hurdles

Some Examples of NPL Securitizations
Perspectives

Sovereign Securitization

433
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37
4.38
4.39
4.40

Sovereign Securitization
Future Flow

Tax Receivables

Key Risk Factors
Political Risk

Structural Features

Tax Payer Protection
Tax Secrecy

Table of Contents

77
77
78
78
79
79
79
79
80
80
81
82
84
85
85
86
86
87
87
88
88
88
88
89
90
90
90
91
93
94
94
95
96
97
98
98
98
98
99
99
100
100
100
101



