Kluwer Law International
International Banking and Finance Law series

Structured Finance

On from the Credit Crunch - The Road to Recovery

Jan Job de Vries Robbé



KLUWER LAW INTERNATIONAL

Structured Finance

On from the Credit Crunch - The Road to Recovery

Jan Job de Vries Robbé



AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO NEW YORK THE NETHERLANDS

Published by: Kluwer Law International PO Box 316 2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, Inc.
7201 McKinney Circle
Frederick, MD 21704
United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.
Stratton Business Park
Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade
Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ
United Kingdom
Email: kluwerlaw@turpin-distribution.com

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-2787-7

© 2009 Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA. E-mail: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed in Great Britain.

Structured Finance

International Banking and Finance Law Series

VOLUME 10

Series Editors

Joseph J. Norton

SMU Dedman School of Law, Dallas

Ross P. Buckley

Professor of Law, University of New South Wales, Sydney Douglas W. Arner

Asian Institute of International Financial Law, University of Hong Kong

Advisory Board

P. Wood (Chair), CCLS and Allen & Overy, London

W. Blair, QC, CCLS and 3 Verulam Buildings, Gray's Inn, London

L. Buchheit, Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton, New York

M. Dassesse, McKenna & Cuneo, Brussels

S. Gannon, Hong Kong Monetary Authority

B. Geva, Osgoode Hall, York University, Toronto

A. Halkyard, University of Hong Kong

N. Horn, University of Cologne

A. Itzikowitz, Edward Nathan Sonnerbergs and University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg

H. Kanda, University of Tokyo

R. Lastra, CCLS, London

S. Seigel, NYU Law School, New York

M. Steinberg, SMU Dedman School of Law, Dallas

Z. Zhou, Shanghai University of Finance and Economics

Editorial Review Board

Executive Editors

G.A. Walker, CCLS, London

C. Hadjiemmanuil, London School of Economics and Political Science
J. Winn, Microsoft Center, University of Washington, Seattle

B. Hsu, Asian Institute of International Financial Law, University of Hong Kong Associate Editors

C. Olive, SMU Institute of International Banking & Finance and Bracewell & Guiliani, Dallas

W. Wang, Fudan University, Shanghai M. Yokoi-Arai, CCLS, London

The titles published in this series are listed at the end of this volume.

List of Abbreviations

ABCP Asset-Backed Commercial Paper

ABS Asset-Backed securities

AET Automatic Early Termination

AFMA Australian Financial Market Association

AMC Asset Management Company

ARES Association for Real Estate Securitization

ART Alternative risk transfer
BBA British Banker's Association
BIS Bank for International Settlement

BMA Bond Market Association

CBIC Covered Bond Investor Council
CCP Central Clearing Counterparty
CDO Collateralized Debt Obligation
CDPC Credit Derivative Product Company

CDS Credit Default Swaps
CDX Credit Default Index

CESR Committee of European Securities Regulation

CFETS China Foreign Exchange Trade System

CFO Collateralized Fund Obligation

CITIC China International Trust and Investment Company

CLO Collateralized Loan Obligation

CMBX Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities Index

CPDO Constant Proportion Debt Obligations
CPPI Constant Proportion Portfolio Insurance

CRE Commercial Real Estate CSA Credit Support Annex DA

Distressed Assets

DPR **Diversified Payment Rights**

Depository Trust Clearing Commission DTCC

European Central Bank **ECB**

Euro Overnight Index Average **EONIA** European Securitization Forum **ESF**

Financial Accounting Standards Board **FASB**

Financial Services Authority **FSA**

Gosudarstvennoe Kratkosrochnoe Obyazatelstvo GKO

(Short-term Bonds issued by the state of Russia in the

mid-1990s)

Hong Kong Monetary Authority HKMA Hong Kong Real Estate Index Series **HKU-REIS**

International and Commercial Bank of China **ICBC** International Capital Market Association **ICMA** International Islamic Financial Market IIFM

IOSCO International Organization of Securities Commission Interest Rate and Currency Exchange Agreement **IRCEA** International Swaps and Derivatives Association **ISDA ISLA** International Securities Lending Association Korea Asset Management Corporation KAMCO

London Investment Banking Association LIBA London Interbank Offered Rate LIBOR

LMA Loan Market Association LSS Leveraged Senior Swap MAC Material Adverse Change Mortgage Backed Securities **MBS**

National Association of Financial Market Institutional **NAFMII**

Investors

NAIC National Association of Insurance Commissioners

NCREIF National Council of Real Estate Fiduciaries

NDF Non Deliverable Forward Non-Performing Assets NPA **NPL** Non-performing Loans

NYSID New York State Insurance Department **OECD** Organization for Economic Cooperation and

Development

Office of federal housing Enterprise Oversight OFHEO-

OWD Originate-Warehouse Distribute

PCS Property Claim Services PILN Property Index-Linked Note REIT Real Estate Investment Trusts

RMBS Residential Mortgage Backed Securities
ROPA Real Assets and Other Properties Acquired

RPX Residential Property Index

SEC Securities and Exchange Commission

SG Societé Générale

SIFMA Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

SIV Structured Investment Vehicle

SMART SuperFirst Mortgage Receivable Transaction

SME Small and Medium Enterprises
SPC Special Purpose Company
SPT Special Purpose Trust
SPV Special Purpose vehicle

SWIFT Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial

Telecommunication

TRS Total Return Swap

UCITS Undertakings for Collective Investment in

Transferable Securities

UKRPI UK Retail Price Index

USA Uniform Settlement Agreement

VAT Value Added Tax WFP World Food Program

WRMA Weather Risk Management Association

About the Authors

Jan Job de Vries Robbé is senior counsel at the Netherlands Development Bank FMO. His experience in international finance has been earned in private practice in top-tier law firms in both the Netherlands and Australia, as well as through service as in-house counsel in investment banking in both countries. Jan Job lectures on securitization, derivatives and development finance at the universities of Amsterdam, Melbourne and Sydney. He has published extensively on financial law and practice, most recently with Securitization Law and Practice in the Face of the Credit Crunch and three edited books on securitization published between 2005 and 2007. Jan Job also has a keen interest in microfinance. More information on his work is available at <www.jjdevriesrobbe.com>.

Contributors

Paul U. Ali is an Associate Professor in the Faculty of Law, University of Melbourne, and a member of the Faculty's Centre for Corporate Law and Securities Regulation. Prior to becoming an academic, Paul was for several years a lawyer specializing in structured finance and securitization law in Sydney. He has published widely on banking and finance law, securitization, and structured finance, and is also a consultant with RiskMetrics Group, Melbourne, and a member of the Personal Property Securities Review Consultative Group appointed by the Australian government. Paul wrote this book's sections on equity derivatives and mortality derivatives, as well as part of the section on weather derivatives.

Esteban C. Buljevich is a senior partner at the firm of Pastoriza Eviner Cangueiro Ruiz Buljevich Abogados in Buenos Aires, Argentina; Analía I. Cascone is an associate at the same law firm. Both Esteban and his firm have extensive experience working with multilateral, bilateral and other international financial institutions, as well as international commercial banks. They have contributed to a wide

xxiv About the Authors

variety of securitization and structured finance transactions, as well as non-performing loans (NPLs) and distressed assets deals, in Latin America and other parts of the world. He has co-authored the book *Project Financing and the International Financial Markets*, published by Kluwer Academic Publishers in the United States in 1990, and is also the author and editor of *Cross-Border Debt Restructurings: Innovative Solutions for Creditors, Borrowers and Sovereigns*, published by Euromoney Books in England in 2005. In addition, he participated in and contributed to the publication of the book *Project Finance: Selected Issues in Choice of Law*, published by Euromoney Books in England in 1996. He has also written numerous articles and publications for local and international magazines relating to areas of his business and legal expertise. He participates in numerous trainings, seminars and conferences, both locally and internationally, organized by different magazines, governmental and non-governmental institutes, and organizations. Esteban and Analía co-authored this book's section on the securitization of NPLs.

Paul Kruger is widely recognized as one of the leading lawyers in Asia; he is a partner in and head of the finance group of Linklaters in Tokyo. Paul specializes in structured finance and real estate transactions, including acting for arrangers of asset-backed and commercial mortgage-backed securities (CMBS) issues and real estate purchasers, vendors and lenders. Since the early 1990s, he has been at the forefront of the development of the Asian structured finance market, having worked on a number of the region's most innovative and complex transactions.

Mary Matson is counsel and head of Linklaters' securitization practice in Hong Kong. She specializes in structured finance, acting for arrangers, originators and trustees in the securitization of various Asian assets in Hong Kong, Thailand, Korea, Taiwan and other parts of Asia. She has significant experience in the acquisition and disposal of financial assets, as well as in other general banking areas, including project financing, asset finance transactions and bilateral and syndicated financings.

Edith Au-Yeung is counsel specializing in capital markets for Linklaters in Tokyo. She practices in the area of structured finance, with a particular focus on structured lending, credit derivatives and securitisation across the Asia region – including, Japan, Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan, the Philippines and Singapore. She has extensive experience in advising originators and arrangers on various off-balance sheet and capital relief transactions. Recently, she advised Citigroup on a global asset-backed securities issuance programme involving corporate receivables which was named a Structured Finance and Securitisation Deal of the Year by the magazine Australasian Legal Business in 2007.

Foreword

In the wake of the credit crunch, 'structured finance' has become a dirty word, linked to bailed-out investment banks and overpaid executives. Meanwhile, participants in the financial markets have gone back to basics. Many structured finance instruments, including securitizations, derivatives and other structured products, are facing intense scrutiny from various directions, including regulators and supervisors. In some instances, markets have come to a grinding halt. Nevertheless, a book on structured finance is warranted.

This book serves a dual purpose. First, it continues the analysis of structured finance, and in this sense complements and updates my previous book *Securitization Law and Practice in the Face of the Credit Crunch*, with plenty of focus on derivatives. Where possible, it takes a step back to take stock and assess the lessons learnt. Second, it illustrates ways in which structured finance may well facilitate the road to recovery. This may appear ironic to some, due to the perception that structured finance was part of the problems that led to the credit crunch. But the advantages of structured finance may well ease the effects of the current economic environment. Example structures and actual deals are discussed and analyzed with this in mind.

The financial markets move towards a more regulated supervisory environment, and, more than ever, investors seek to obtain recourse from the deep pockets of the likes of rating agencies, arrangers and others. This has led to a series of court cases, of which the relevant are included. Please note that this book is not intended to rewrite financial law, but rather to use case law and structured transactions as an illustration of the practical concerns faced by market participants in structured products and how to solve these issues going forward.

Jan Job de Vries Robbé, The Hague, April 2009

Summary of Contents

List of Abbreviations	XİX
About the Authors	xxiii
Foreword	xxv
PART I Legal Fallout from the Credit Crunch	1
Chapter 1 The Credit Crunch	3
Chapter 2 The Response	33
PART II Structured Finance Products	69
Chapter 3 Preparation and Due Diligence	71
Chapter 4 Securitization Products	77
Chapter 5 Alternative Products	117

vi	Summary of Contents
PART III Derivative Products	129
Chapter 6 Derivatives Overview	131
Chapter 7 ISDA Documentation	137
Chapter 8 Derivative Products	195

Index

Summary of Contents

305

Table of Contents

	ot OI A	DDFEVIATIONS	XIX
About the Authors Foreword		xxiii	
		xxv	
	RT I gal Fal	llout from the Credit Crunch	1
	apter e Cred	1 dit Crunch	3
I	Facts	s and Relevance	3
	1.01	Credit Crunch	3 3 4
	1.02	Credit Bubble	4
	1.03	Subprime Crisis	4
	1.04	Role of the Securitization Market	5
	1.05	Regulatory Environment	7
	1.06	Slice and Dice	8
	1.07	Spillover Effect	8
	1.08	Monolines	9
	1.09	Wrap	10
	1.10	Timing of Payment	11
	1.11	Disputes	12
	1.12	Wholesale Mortgage Banks	13
	1.13	Structured Investment Vehicles	13
	1.14	Banks and SIVs	14
	1.15	Structure	15
	1.16	SIV Litigation	16
	1.17	Orion Finance	16

viii	Table of Contents
------	-------------------

	1.18	Cheyne Finance	18
		Whistlejacket Capital	19
	1.20	Credit Derivative Product Companies	20
	1.21	Lehman Brothers	21
	1.22	AIG	23
	1.23	CDOs	23
	1.24	Litigation	24
		Interbank Lending Breakdown	26
	1.26	Mainstream Banks	27
	1.27	Sovereigns	28
II	Blam	e Game	28
	1.28	Blame Game	28
	1.29	Causes	29
	1.30	Securitization?	29
	1.31	Subprime Mortgage Crisis	29
	1.32	Lax Underwriting	30
	1.33	Complexity and (Lack of) Due	
		Diligence	30
	1.34	Credit Derivatives?	31
Ch	apter 2	2	
	e Resp		33
		Introduction	33
I	The l	Effect on Structured Finance	33
	2.02	Introduction	33
	2.03	Securitization Generally	34
	2.04	Retained Transactions	34
	2.05	Example Retained Transaction	35
		CDOs	36
	2.07	Alternatives	37
II	The 1	Response	37
		Industry Response	37
	2.09	Regulators	39
	2.10	Liquidity	39
	2.11	Further ECB Action	40
	2.12	Capital Adequacy	41
	2.13	Transparency	42
	2.14	Government Support	43
III		ng Agencies	44
	2.15	Rating Agencies	44
	2.16	Systemic Risk	44
	2.17	Criticism of Rating Agencies	45
	2.18		45
	2.19	Changes in Methodology	47

Tal	ble of (Contents	ix
	2.20	Errors in Risk Models	40
		Lack of Transparency	48
		Regulatory Response	49 49
	2.23	Regulatory Action	50
		Rating Agency Response	51
		Rating Agency Liability	51
	2.26	Lawsuits	52
		Counterparty Risk	52
IV		stors' Attempts to Recoup Losses	53
	2.28	Overview	53
	2.29	Misrepresentation	53
	2.30	Remedies	54
	2.31	Negligence	54
		Change of Circumstances	55
		KIKO	55
	2.34	Minibonds	56
	2.35	Health Warnings	57
		Torquay	58
	2.37	Advisory Duty of Care	60
	2.38	Pre-Action Disclosure	61
	2.39	Supervisory Liability	62
V		ct on Documentation	62
		Documentation	62
		Practical Considerations	63
	2.42	Simplicity	63
	2.43	Market Flex	64
		Material Adverse Change	64
		Market Disruption	65
		Yank-a-Bank	66
VI		lopments in Structured Finance	66
		Overview	66
		No Action Clauses	66
	2.49	Legal Opinions in Emerging Markets	67
DAI	RT II		
		d Finance Products	69
	ucture	a i mance i routes	07
Cha	apter 3	3	
		on and Due Diligence	71
	3.01	Preparation	71
	3.02	Originator Due Diligence	72
	3.03	Due Diligence Questionnaire	73
	3.04	Best Practices	74
	3.05	Structured Finance Products	75

	apter 4		
Sec		ation Products	77
		Overview	77
		Guarantee	78
		ABS	78
I		re Flow Securitization	79
	4.04	Future Flow	79
	4.05	DPR	79
		Assets	79
		Drivers	80
		General Risks	80
		Legal Risks	81
		Structure	82
		Differences	84
	4.12	DPRs in Detail	85
	4.13	Payment Order	85
		Depositary Bank	86
		Originator	86
	4.16	Due Diligence	87
	4.17	Opinions	87
II		ritization of Pools of NPLs and Single DAs	88
		Introduction	88
		What Are the So-Called NPLs?	88
		FAS 157	88
	4.21	Classification	89
		Distressed Assets	90
	4.23	Non-performing Loans	90
	4.24	Causes of NPLs	90
	4.25	Effects of NPLs	91
		NPL Resolution Methods	93
	4.27	Securitization of NPLs	94
	4.28		94
	4.29	Structure of an NPL Securitization Deal	95
	4.30	Existing Hurdles	96
	4.31	Some Examples of NPL Securitizations	97
	4.32	Perspectives	98
III		ereign Securitization	98
	4.33		98
	4.34		98
	4.35		99
	4.36		99
	4.37		100
	4.38	Structural Features	100
	4.39	South Mayor Cale, South Company of Company (May Supplementation programmed Company)	100
	4.40	Tax Secrecy	101